
James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer

John F. Shirey, City Manager

Meeting Date: 12/17/2013

Report Type: Consent

Report ID: 2013-00897

Title: Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project 
(T15018000) – Approve Change Order No. 6, the First Amendment to 
City/Regional Transit South Sacramento Corridor Phase II Project, and 
Appropriate Funds

Location: Interstate 5, one mile south of Pocket Road/Meadowview Road, from Franklin 
Boulevard west to Freeport Boulevard, Districts 7 and 8

Issue: Approval of Change Order No. 6 and the First Amendment to the City/Regional 
Transit (RT) South Sacramento Corridor Phase II Project Agreement No. 2012-0228 are 
necessary to complete the project.

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution 1) authorizing the City Manager or his designee 
to execute Change Order No. 6 to City Agreement No. 2013-0023 with Teichert 
Construction in an amount not to exceed $523,664 for the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-
5 Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000); 2) authorizing the City Manager to 
execute the First Amendment to the City/RT South Sacramento Corridor Phase II Project 
Agreement No. 2012-0228 in which the City will reimburse RT an amount of $831,465 
and RT will reimburse the City an amount of $494,045; 3)appropriating $494,045 in 
Regional Transit funding (Fund 3702) to the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange 
and Extension Project (T15018000), 4) ratifying Change Order Nos. 3, 4 and 5 to City 
Agreement No. 2013-0023 with Teichert Construction; and 5 )resetting the City 
Manager's change order authority for City Agreement No. 2013-0023.

Contact: Nader Kamal, Special Projects Engineer, (916) 808-7035; Nicholas 
Theocharides, Engineering Services Manager, (916) 808-5065, Department of Public 
Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department

Division: Civil & Electrical Design

Dept ID: 15001131

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Resolution

4-Exhibit A - Location Map

5-Change Order No. 6 - Teichert

6-RT Agreement - First Amendment

City Council Report
915 I Street, 1st Floor

www.CityofSacramento.org

1 of 21

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer

John F. Shirey, City Manager

_______________________________________________________________
City Attorney Review

Approved as to Form

Gerald Hicks

12/10/2013 3:00:09 PM

City Treasurer Review
Reviewed for Impact on Cash and Debt

Russell Fehr
12/9/2013 2:50:18 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 12/10/2013 9:45:08 AM

2 of 21



Description/Analysis 

Issue: Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $523,664 with Teichert 
Construction for the Cosumnes River Boulevard (CRB)/I-5 Interchange 
and Extension Project (T15018000) will compensate the contractor for 
work including installation of a Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) gas casing 
inside the CRB overcrossing, Freeport Regional Water Authority (FRWA)
Fiber Optic Revisions, additional air quality mitigation fees, abandonment 
of an existing well, and additional base and surfacing removal.  This 
additional work is needed to complete the project.

Approval of the First Amendment to the South Sacramento Corridor Phase 
II Project Agreement 2012-0228 between Regional Transit (RT) and the 
City allows the City and RT to reimburse each other for work completed 
by the City’s project for RT and RT’s project for the City. Having the work 
completed as outlined in the Agreement will minimize the City’s cost for 
constructing work needed for the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 
Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000). The City’s
reimbursement to RT is estimated to be $831,465.  RT’s reimbursement 
to the City is estimated to be $494,045.

Policy Considerations: The proposed City Council action is consistent 
with the City’s General Plan goals of improving the transportation system, 
enhancing livability, and expanding economic development throughout the 
city.  

Economic Impacts:  None.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)/National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA):  The Project’s mitigation and 
design are consistent with the Project’s final approved Environmental 
Impact Statement/Final Environmental Impact Report.  The Project’s 
final Environmental Impact Report was approved by the City Council 
on May 15, 2007.  The Environmental Impact Statement conforming to 
the NEPA was approved by the Federal Highway Administration 
(FHWA) on October 5, 2007.

Sustainability Considerations: The project will improve access, 
provide route continuity, and reduce overall vehicle miles traveled in 
the south area of Sacramento.  The project will construct new 
sidewalks and bike lanes which will increase the use of alternate 
modes of commuting.  The project will also increase the City’s urban 
forest canopy and create an environment more conducive to 

3 of 21



pedestrian and bicycle trips, thereby encouraging the use of alternate 
modes of transportation.  All of these considerations and 
improvements are consistent with City’s sustainability goals.

Other:  None.

Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation:  Approval of Change Order No. 6
and the First Amendment to the South Sacramento Corridor Phase II 
Project Agreement are necessary for project completion. 

Financial Considerations:  Based on Resolution 2012-342, dated October 
2, 2012, the total current project budget is $82,645,277 consisting of local, 
developer, state and federal transportation funds.  To date, $29,946,173 has 
been expended and staff anticipates an additional $52,699,104 will be 
needed to complete the project.  As of November 18, 2013 the unobligated 
balance is $4,589,801.  Approval of the appropriation of $494,045 in RT 
funds to the project will increase the project budget to $83,139,322 and 
increase the unobligated balance to $5,083,846 which is sufficient to
execute Change Order No. 6 in the not-to-exceed amount of $523,664 with 
Teichert Construction, execute the First Amendment to the South 
Sacramento Corridor Phase II Project Agreement 2012-0228 in the amount 
of $831,465, and cover all remaining construction and construction 
engineering costs.  

There are no General Funds planned or allocated for this project.    

Emerging and Small Business Enterprise (E/SBE):  The Cosumnes 
River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000) has 
federal construction funding and requires conformance with project 
participation guidelines for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) 
program requirements.  Therefore, the City’s E/SBE Program requirements 
are held in abeyance.  The DBE goal is 12.56%.  Teichert Construction met 
the DBE goal by pledging 12.9%.  

4 of 21



Attachment 1

Background

The Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project 
(T15018000) extends Cosumnes River Boulevard from its westerly terminus at 
Franklin Boulevard to an at-grade intersection with Freeport Boulevard, and 
includes the construction of a new bridge crossing over Morrison Creek and 
Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) and a new interchange at I-5. It will include 
3.5 miles of new roadway consisting of 4 to 6 lanes of traffic, on-street bike 
lanes, 8-foot wide bifurcated sidewalks, street lights, and landscaping.

In addition to reducing traffic congestion along Mack Road, the new road 
extension will provide access to the Delta Shores development site which 
consists of 800 acres of retail, commercial, residential and mixed uses.  The 
new extension will also parallel RT’s new South Line Light Rail and provide 
direct access to two adjoining light rail transit stations.

Agreement with Teichert Construction

The project was advertised and bids were received on November 14, 2012.  
Teichert Construction was the lowest responsible bidder at $56,880,722.60.

Change Order No. 1 with Teichert Construction in the amount of $-0- was 
ratified by the City Council on June 11, 2013.

Change Order No. 2 with Teichert Construction in the amount of $402,050 
was approved by the City Council on June 11, 2013, to compensate the 
contractor for constructing the FRWA backup radio telemetry system. 

Change Order No. 3 in the amount of $93,886 compensated the contractor 
for paying the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District
(SMAQMD) air quality mitigation fee, installing 16” gate valves in lieu of the 
16” butterfly valves requested by the Sacramento Regional County 
Sanitation District (SRCSD) and for extending several bid items. 

Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $83,047 compensated the contractor 
for the excavation, placement, installation and backfill of a Contech storm
filter (8’x6’) vault per the revised plans, removal and disposal of the plastic 
edge pipe, and for extending quantities of several bid items.  

Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $95,962 compensated the contractor 
for several changed and unforeseen conditions as well as changes to bid 

5 of 21



documents including but not limited to altering K-rail layout on I-5, revised 
contour grading at Abutment #1 of the CRB overcrossing, removal of pipe in 
conflict with grading operations, and for extending quantities for several 
items.

Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $523,664 will compensate the 
contractor for owner-initiated changes as well as several changed and 
unforeseen conditions including but not limited to installation of a PG&E gas 
casing inside the CRB overcrossing, FRWA Fiber Optic Revisions, additional 
air quality mitigation fees, abandoning of an existing well, and additional 
base and surfacing removal.  The original contract documents did not have 
any provisions for installing a gas casing through the I-5 OC bridge 
structure.  The installation of the 12” welded steel pipe (WSP) casing, which 
will be fully reimbursable by the private developer, will allow access to the 
site for a vital utility.  The FRWA Fiber Optic revisions include changes to the 
Fiber Optic plans and specifications required by FRWA which results in 
placement of additional fiber optic cable and facilities.  Air quality mitigation 
fees are required by SMAQMD based on actual equipment and hours of use 
calculations.

First Amendment to the City/RT South Sacramento Corridor Phase II
(SSCP2) Project Agreement

RT is constructing a 4.3 mile extension of its light rail system from 
Meadowview Road south along the UPRR corridor; turning easterly and then 
along the Cosumnes River Boulevard to Bruceville Road; crossing over 
Cosumnes River Boulevard at Bruceville Road; and then southerly along 
Bruceville Road terminating at Cosumnes River College. The SSCP2 Project 
Agreement between RT and the City covers roles, responsibilities and costs 
as it relates to the Light Rail Extension Project including payment of City 
staff costs to review and approve plans and specifications and provide 
construction inspection. The City will reimburse RT for costs related to the 
construction of Cosumnes River Boulevard at RT’s proposed Franklin 
Boulevard transit station. RT will reimburse the City for all costs related to 
the Light Rail Extension Project including payment of City staff costs to 
review and approve plans and specifications and provide construction 
inspection.

This first amendment to the Principal Agreement entered into on March 12, 
2012, between the City and RT includes provisions related to construction of 
improvements required for the CRB Extension and clarifies maintenance 
responsibilities for two pedestrian bridges being built by RT.  RT will 
maintain these bridges unless the City notices RT in writing that it wishes to 

6 of 21



maintain them as part of their adoption into the City’s off-street 
bike/pedestrian plan.  

At the time the Principal Agreement was entered into, certain elements of 
the CRB Extension could be more efficiently constructed as part of RT’s 
SSCP2 project, but the City could not commit funds at that time to have RT 
construct those elements.  The City now has funding for the CRB Extension 
and desires to incorporate certain elements of the CRB Extension into RT’s 
SSCP2 and RT desires to reimburse the City for a share of costs of 
improvements included in City’s CRB Extension that benefit RT.

Construction of the City’s project began in March 2013 and is scheduled to 
be completed by summer 2015.

7 of 21



RESOLUTION NO.

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6, FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
CITY/REGIONAL TRANSIT SOUTH SACRAMENTO CORRIDOR PHASE 
II PROJECT AGREEMENT NO. 2012-0228 AND APPROPRIATION OF
SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT (RT) FUNDS TO THE COSUMNES 
RIVER BOULEVARD/I-5 INTERCHANGE AND EXTENSION PROJECT 

(T15018000)

BACKGROUND

A. The Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project 
(T15018000) extends Cosumnes River Boulevard from its westerly 
terminus at Franklin Boulevard to an at-grade intersection with 
Freeport Boulevard, and includes a new bridge crossing over Morrison 
Creek and Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) as well as construction of a 
new interchange at I-5.

B. It will include 3.5 miles of new roadway consisting of 4 to 6 lanes of 
traffic, on street bike lanes, 8-foot wide bifurcated sidewalks, street 
lights, and landscaping.

C. In addition to reducing traffic congestion along Mack Road, the new 
road extension will provide access to the Delta Shores development 
site which consists of 800 acres of retail, commercial, residential, and 
mixed uses.  The new extension will also parallel RT’s new South Line 
Light Rail and provide direct access to two adjoining light rail transit 
stations.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY 
COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Change Order No. 6 with Teichert Construction in an amount not 
to exceed $523,664 for the Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 
Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000) is approved.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute the First Amendment 
to the City/RT South Sacramento Corridor Phase II Project 
Agreement No. 2012-0228 in which the City is to reimburse RT 
an estimated amount not to exceed $831,465, and RT is to 
reimburse the City an estimated amount of $494,045.  

8 of 21



Section 3. The Fiscal Year 2013/14 CIP is amended by appropriating 
$494,045 in RT Funding (Fund 3702) to the Cosumnes River 
Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension Project (T15018000).

Section 4. Change Order Nos. 3, 4 and 5 to City Agreement No. 2013-0023 
with Teichert Construction are ratified.

Section 5. The City Manager’s change order authority is reset for the 
Cosumnes River Boulevard/I-5 Interchange and Extension 
Project (T15018000).

Section 6. Exhibit A is hereby incorporated as part of this Resolution.

Table of Contents:
Exhibit A: Location Map 

9 of 21



10 of 21



11 of 21



12 of 21



13 of 21



14 of 21



15 of 21



16 of 21



17 of 21



18 of 21



19 of 21



20 of 21



21 of 21


	Report-2013-00897
	0 Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Resolution
	4-Exhibit A - Location Map
	5-Change Order No. 6 - Teichert
	6-RT Agreement - First Amendment


